CMBHS User Teleconference
February 12, 2013
DSHS and CMBHS Staff Introductions 
· Chris Meengs, Kevin Davis, Jackie Webster, Brenda Briseno, Tina Hosaka
Announcements
· Chris - Project Update
· Application Optimization.  We found some things to do to the CMBHS framework to improve response time.  There is a list of CMBHS screens, compiled by the Help Line, of the pages that you have reported are taking the longest to get through, first among those being progress notes, and we have a developer working to address this issue. 
Q & A/Discussion
Kevin opened this portion of the call by stating that the CMBHS team was seeking feedback from callers about what changes or improvements would be most meaningful or important to them.
DINA
SPINDLETOP, BEAUMONT
The longest amount of time I spend is on discharges (the process), the screen on the assessment if you accidentally hit ‘incomplete’ it freezes and you can’t go back and edit.  Why is that?
· Kevin: Can I ask you a couple of questions?  Did you accidentally select incomplete status and save it?
Dina: If you choose ‘incomplete’ assessment instead of ‘draft’ you can’t go back and work on it anymore, so what is incomplete used for?
· Kevin: The status incomplete is chosen to indicate that you were unable to complete the document.  It’s a sign to other users and auditors that you intentionally didn’t finish filling out the assessment; for instance, when a client leaves in the middle of an assessment for one reason or another.  Without the Closed Incomplete status, there was no way to show that you had gotten as much information as you possibly could. 
· Chris: So if someone is in the midst of an assessment and needs to pause for a reason, they need to save it using DRAFT status.
Dina: So how do you get it undone if you do save it in Closed Incomplete?
· Kevin: I’ll have to research that and get an answer for you.  Wendy posts minutes from these calls, so the answer will be posted either in the minutes or in an addition to the minutes.
Response to Dina from CMBHS:
· You cannot get the Closed Incomplete document status changed if you accidently put a CMBHS document into that status. If you need to leave a CMBHS document before you are finished, place it in Draft status. In the case of a Discharge Assessment, be sure that you also place the Discharge in Draft status. 

· Chris: Does anyone else have feedback on places where the system response time is slow?
Responses from the group:
Progress Notes
Psychoeducational Notes
Adding Clients

CONNIE
NEXUS
Client Profile is slow.
· Kevin: The screens we’re talking about right now are restricted to substance abuse providers. But since you brought that up, the MH providers that are going to start using the system in November September will have a training opportunity. Those will be announced, and our training team will start contacting people to coordinate those activities. I’m glad you’re on the call, and I’m glad that people from MH locations are on the call so that they can start participating in the process.


Chris: Is anyone having trouble with the Change Location response time, or the Treatment Plan response time?	

CALLER FROM EL PASO
Yes, issues with service planning. It does take quite a bit of time to complete because you have to save from one screen to the next.
· Kevin: I’d like to ask some follow-up questions: are you creating treatment or services plans?
EL PASO: Service plans, rural border intervention program.
· Kevin: There is not a lot of difference between service and treatment plans but I wanted to clarify.  When you go to the Problem Detail screen, are you hitting Save before you progress to next screen? 
EL PASO: Yes
· Kevin: There’s a button at the bottom of the screen that says Next and one that says Save and Next. At the bottom of the Problem Detail screen, you don’t actually have to Save to go to the next screen, but it is advised because if something happens and you’re forced out of the system you could lose a lot of work.  The biggest problem is how long it takes after you click Save for the dial to stop and to allow you to go to the next page?  
EL PASO: Yes. 
· Jackie: Does ‘Save and Next’ give you a difference in time? 
EL PASO: No, same amount of time.


PATRICIA SILLS
MHMR
Progress notes, I want to go back to counseling notes as group notes – is that still on the list of priorities?
· Kevin: I don’t think that doing counseling notes as a group note is going to happen any time soon, to be honest.
Patricia: I’m talking about process group.
· Kevin: If it’s a therapy group, the expectation is that each of those notes are written individually and that’s why the notes can’t be written as a group.
Patricia: A portion of it will be the same since everyone hears the same thing. For every 6 hours of education, they’re supposed to do a counseling service, but when you have up to 16 clients in a group writing notes one at a time is time-consuming to get the process group entered. 
Kevin: I don’t know if there are any people from DSHS SA policy on the call speak up if so, but what I can do is take this issue to the DSHS SA Policy Workgroup for discussion.  I can’t promise anything but there may be room to streamline the process. The focus of today’s call is what can we do to speed things up.  Feel free to email me and I’ll put this down for discussion. 
Response to Patricia from CMBHS:
[bookmark: _GoBack]Kevin presented this issue to the DSHS SA Policy Workgroup and their decision remains the same: the multi-client function is not appropriate for counseling and therapy groups.
Although it will only save you a little time, don’t forget that you can write up a brief narrative in Word that documents the part of the note that is the same for each client, and then use “copy” and “paste” to put the text into the progress note narrative text box for each client.  You must also add information to each client’s note that is unique to him or her. 


PATRICIA SYLVIE 
MHMR TARRANT COUNTY
Changing funding source, start out with Medicaid, managed care, or those who are applying and are granted retroactive coverage, our staff have to change funding source…my request is can things be set in such a way that we have to change the funding source that the clinical notes aren’t affected?
· Kevin: We are working on a project simultaneously with implementing the MH function that will make this process much easier. It is a project that allows substance abuse providers to submit claims to TMHP using CMBHS.  Many things have to be tweaked in CMBHS to support that goal and one of the biggest tasks on the list is making the process of switching between funding sources a lot easier.  I know that has been driving people crazy.  When CMBHS was first suggested and funded and the project plan developed, there was no Medicaid benefit on the horizon for substance abuse services.  Because it was out of scope, we weren’t able to add that in hoping there was a benefit later.  So now that we have a substance abuse benefit, we have a separate project that we’ve received funding for that will allow for a number of improvements to the system.  One of the big ones is managing that process to switch between DSHS and Medicaid funding.  I have to tell you, the process of doing it retroactively – easily- was a challenge, but we’re at the point where we can send the information to a programmer to begin working on it.  You won’t have to end a service, restart a service.  You’ll have to just say there was DHS funding March-May, Medicaid June-August, and so on.  It’s going to be a lot better.
PATRICIA S: Do you have a timeline?
· Kevin: That’s the bad news – it’s not scheduled to be deployed until July 1, 2014. 
· Chris: We are hoping to be able to deploy pieces of this while we’re still working on the overall project. 
· Kevin: So we’re hoping that you will begin seeing improvements within the next few months.  This change won’t be within the next few months, unfortunately, but it will be sooner than 2014.  There are MH aspects within this so we’re working on this in conjunction with MH deployment. 

STACY RICHARDS
COMMUNITY HEALTHCORE
I have a question on funding source: Do we enter cash pay customers? Do we have to put them in CMBHS and can we document them there?
· Kevin: You don’t have to put private pay or third party clients into CMBHs. We allow you to do that if you want to and it’s allowed by your contract.  By contract, you only have to enter clients that we pay for into CMBHS.  We encourage you to keep all of your clients in CMBHS because funding streams can change. If you do put them in, if they are third party insurance or private pay, select ‘other’ for the funding source.
We have someone who comes in private pay and they’re concerned about confidentiality, is anyone in CMBHS able to access their info?
· Kevin: There are a limited number of DSHS staff who have oversight access of CMBHS and can see their information.  So, if that is not acceptable to your client, I would recommend that they not be entered into CMBHS.  Keep in mind when explaining this to your clients, since all substance abuse treatment providers in Texas must be licensed, state staff conduct oversight of services and can audit the records of any client, regardless of where or how the information is documented.  Even if it kept in a paper file. 
· Kevin: While we’re talking about payment, there is a place in CMBHS where you can document any time a client pays toward their copay when they don’t meet 100% on sliding scale.
· Jackie: It’s on the Administrative toolbar up at the top of every page of CMBHS, then Business Office, then Client Payments
· Kevin: You can even print out a statement to give the clients. 
· Kevin: I know that was random but I didn’t think many people knew about it.
· Kevin: We’re going to spend about 5 minutes on these calls going forward, talking about features that CMBHS has that aren’t’ widely known about or aren’t’ widely utilized.

Chris: Does anyone have concerns regarding response time issues for Pending Claims?  Response time issues for Day Rate Attendance?

BARBARA
TARRANT CO MHMR
For Pending Claims, when I have multiple pages it is slow, so I just cut down my date range so I have fewer pages.  It does get time consuming when you have to wait for the submission process. 
· Chris: This is a place where we are doing something wrong with the fetch command. We have someone working on this fix.

Chris: Any other screens you’d like us to look at with regard to response time that we haven’t already talked about, if there’s no other feedback on optimization?
DINA 
SPINDLETOP 
· Brenda: On the question COPSD and treatment services, if you’re creating the Client Treatment Plan, they are doing the right thing by adding problems to treatment plan.  But if they’re not seeing the client anymore, they need to do an End Service and then close out THEIR problems from Treatment Plan Review but they can’t do Discharge. Call me on the Help Line if you like.

Kevin: If no one has more questions or comments, I want to go back and talk about funding source issue Patricia brought up. I guess I would like to hear from some other people since many of you probably have to deal with this frequently where the funding source changes.
We eliminated the need to do an End Service whenever you change funding source but the functionality isn’t there yet.  Eliminated the need to do an End Service just to change funding source.  When we deploy this, you will no longer have to do an End Service or End Service Assessment.  What will happen when this is available is that you’ll just have to edit the End Service screen and then go add another line with funding source and a begin and end date.  The system will keep track of their funding sources by date ranges, and you can do that as many times as you need to for that service. So when you write progress notes or day rate attendance as appropriate, the system will look at that date range and react appropriately. 
Barbara Green
Tarrant County MHMR
We’ve had progress notes get stuck due to the billable/non-billable confusion and those notes have not been recouped. Can the billing specialist change this?
· Kevin: If it’s just marking billable or non-billable, I’ll discuss this with our Substance Abuse Policy Group and they may be receptive to that.  I brought up the idea of letting the billing specialist change the service in the dropdown box because the person who wrote the note puts their license on the line when they select the treatment.
Barbara: Sometimes they will click ‘group’ instead of ‘individual’ and vice-versa….
· Jackie: So you’re correcting an error?
Barbara: Yes, I’m just correcting an error.
· Kevin: I do see both sides of the argument – as a clinician, I would be uncomfortable with someone changing the progress note I wrote, but on the other hand, I’ve worked in private settings where the billing specialist went in and figured out what procedure code to use based upon how the note was written and the clinician didn’t have anything to do with the codes.
Response to Barbara from CMBHS:
Kevin brought this request to the DSHS Substance Abuse Policy Group. The group agreed to the request to allow the CMBHS Billing Specialist to change the Billable field in either direction. Requests for the Billing Specialist to make changes to other notes was denied at this time.  Deployment date for the approved change is not known at this time other than that it will be before July 14, 2014.

The March 2013 Teleconference will take place on Tuesday, March 12, 2013 beginning at 10 AM Central.  Please join the call promptly as some calls are brief.  Information about the call, including tips for callers, may be found at http://www.dshs.state.tx.us/cmbhs/teleconferences.shtm. Please direct any general questions to cmbhs@dshs.state.tx.us.  For current users with specific, technical questions or issues to report, please call the CMBHS Help Line at 1-866-806-7806.  The Help Line is staffed Monday through Friday from 8 AM - 5 PM Central.  Please note that the Help Line is closed after hours and on holidays.  Should you encounter problems after hours or on a holiday, your call to the Help Line will be routed to a pager.  Please enter your number and your call will be returned as soon as possible on the next business day.
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